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| ORIGINAL ON
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Duncan, B.C. »lfarch 10th, 1935.

: Ae H 8 Defaloation Account..

Sir:

I beg <o make annolication for the nonies
available for distribution in connection with «he various

Estates under the above account.

The Indians ‘.ave been pressing: ne Yor payment

in regard to the various Zstates, and I have sone into

the matters of the various Estates us listed and held

meetings of the Band, in connection with sume, and now
wish to make application for money due the following

Estates,- ss

x x x Available

Estate Charley Cutsawout..... - 3196.00. eco veces 3195.11

xz x ; 7

H. Grahan.

at Yadian Agent.

wronne se #

000245BIE dea psccem



OFrrice OF
INDIAN AGENT

Duncan, B. Co

1 19th, 1933-6

Sirste-

Having further reference to my Jetter of March 10th,

ree certain Estate monies thet were veing neld by the

Department, I have to-day hed a deputation of the
Koksilah Indians in, in connection wit). ihe Estate of

the late Charlie Cutesaweoute

Yhis was reported upon oy the auditor ur. O'Neill,
on page 59. Apparently the late Chief Charlie Cutesaw-out

died without making a “ill, and the late Comuissioner
bE airy. Ditchourn ruled on 20th, July, 1921, that Mrs Cute

e sawout, or otherwise known as Mrs ~uem should be cone
es sidered the person entitled to any uoney thet was left

Ee by the late Chief Charlie Cuisawout, as they had lived
a to-gether as man and wife for over 25 years, ani it was
ssi only after she went blind, that she went away to live with

E her daughtere

The land owned cy the late Chief aj parently without

any authority just reverted to Machel Sinsaynock, who was

a nephew, and had been adopted by the late Chief Churlie,
and had lived with him for a great many yearse Now this
man comes forward and wants to claim the money that was

left as well as the land. There are also other distant
relatives who think that they should be entitled to a share
in the money.

Personally I think that even if this woman is not
entitled to any of the land which Machel claims, now,
she certainly should ve entitled to the money, anid I would

like to have « ruling from the Department in the matter.

Your obedient servant,

the Secretary, NS rae Lh, reebowce
Departwent of Ipdian affairs» raham)

000246
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Be Pleasc inform. Albert Bauke...cf.. Koksileh |.

ee ' that #18 1lottcr has boon roecived horc, resgnrd
isBec-ere

boc optebe.of. spe.dete cuier Cberhie...... Bo ee eee

a cna ie treusferred herewith te you for SEALEroport.
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4-1522 .

9152-19

Ottawa, 2nd May, 1932.

Sir,

I beg to acknowledge the receipt of your letter
of the 10th Mareh, tle Bo.787-M-2, with respect to tue

estates of the late Cherley Cutsavout, Dan Daniels, Leo
Geo, Mary George and Billie Joe, and note your request thet

tie funds in the Department be forwarded for distribution

among those entitled.

referred to in Auditor O'Neill's report the only one dealt
with by separate @epartmental file is thet of tic late Leo

George whose will was forwarded to the Department and was

approved on the 19th March, 1928. This will provides for
the @isposel of $300 in tie Bamk to be used for funeral

expenses. Et also provides for the division of the ant

invested in the B.C.Permanent Lean Co. among three children,
Solomon, Alex and Emily. Could you «ive us any information
as to whether any of these provisions have been cerried out,

elso whether the three ehildren are still living and ss to
whet age they now ere and what their circumstunces are.

Kindly state aleo what dispositicn you hed proposed to weke

of the soney in the Departzent to the credit of the estate

and the mames of the persons «mong whos you propose to have

the noney distributed,

Your obedient servant,

H.Graham, Esce,

Indian Agent,

Duncan, B.C.

000248
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés & I'info

Otiana,2nd May, 1932.

Sir,

I bes to ecknowledge the receipt of your letter
of your letter of the 19th ultimo, File Ho.k0S-i-3,

<{thL reference to the estete cf tue late Chief Cherlie

Cuteawout.

In reply I bez to cay thet in view oi the facts us

set forth in your letter it seess to ur that tic woney in

tu Depertment shovld properly be ,aid to the recognized

wife of the decessed@. The nephew hus «oc cleim aid mey

ponsider hinself fortunate if he is ellowed to keep the
property he is now in possession of. You will advise him

accordingly.

It is thoucht @ peyment of $50.00 from these funds

in favour of Mie. Cutsawout aovld be satisfactory fr the

present and a cheque will be forwerded to you in due

course. Yon aight mame applfeation for further paym nots
on accovrt eas ciyounstences warrant.

a ato Your obedient servant,

ENTERED SAVINGS LEBGER.

%_ Me . t . f :

9-6-2 . Secretary. A Yt: ao

H.Graham, Esc. Qc yy LAY
Indien Agent, 1386 f

Duacen, B.C.

BL ira SP fhanrons 9



284-N-3

Your No 9152-266

Sire

In reference to DeyertTMertal letter of the 2é6ti,
april encicsins letter written to the Department, by

Indian, Alvert Louie, I beg to say tuet this was in

reference to the state of the late Cherii- Cutsewout,

on which tne Department wrote me under date cf May cnd,

and in whieno the Deyertuen* confirued the ruline

that the funds frou this Estates shcul? be paid to be
recognisei wifee

oper

Your obedient servant,

*

me ne

The Secretary,

Department. of Indian Affairs,

gg OTTAWAS

000250



Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés G Finfa

Ottawa, 23rd May, 1933.

Sir,

I beg to acknowlege the reeeipt of your letter of

the 12th inetent, File No.2s¢-Ne3, with reference to Departe

mental letter of the 26th ultimo.

In reply I bec to ask that you return the lett r
of Albert Louie forwarded to you. Kindly advise Albert Lo ie

of the Department's decision én this matigt, “T+
. »

Secre tary.

Grehan, Eaqe
Indian Agent,

Duncen, B.C

000251
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In reference to your letter of-tne 23rd, instant,

Io now return here sith levter written to tne Department,

by Indien. ~ivtert Louis= in connection with the Estute

of the latc Sharlie Cutsuvoute

Your obeviient servant,

, Frabera. :
a

(He Grahen)
Intian agent.

000253
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Document divulgue en vertu dé fa Lor'sur

@ AFFIDAVIT OF TIME OF DEATH, AND
PLACE OF ABODE OF TESTATOR

In the estate of Mrs Cutsawout (Indian) deceased.

I, Harry James, indian of

the Nanaimo Band of , in the

Fe County of Nanaimo , make oath and say, that

4 Iknew = Mra Cutsawout (Indian) , late of the

: Cowichan band of Indians ,in the County of Nanaimo 3

deceased. That said deceased died on or about the 1 +2,

day of Ocvoter A.D. 1933 ,at Nanaino, be Co

and that the said deceased, at the time of death, had = her fixed place

of abode at Nanaime in the said

County of ‘Nanaimo

SWORN before me at the Coy

A Kongens

000254 }



AFFIDAVIT AS TO EXECUTION OF WILL

In the estate of Mrs Cutsawout (Ind an) » deceased.

I, Thomas O'Connell of

the City of of Nanaimo , in the

County of = Nanaino » make oath and say:

1. That I knew Mrs Cutsawout (Indisn) , late of

the Band ,of Cowichan Indians

in the County of Nanaimo , deceased.

2. That on or about the 2nd, day of | June

in the year of our Lord one thousand nize hundred and thirty three

I was personally present and did see the paper v.riting hereto annexed

marked A., signe. by the said Mrs Gutsavout (Indien) , as the

same now appears as and for her last will and testament, and that the

same was so signed by the said = rs Cutsiwcut (Iniizn) ,in

the presence of me and of Faul “hite , of

the Nananaimo Band , of Indtanse

in the County of Nanaimo ’ , who

were both present at the same time; whereupon the said Faul white,

and I did at the request of the

said urs Cutsawout, Indian and inher presence

attest and subscribe the said will.

E- SWORN before me at the



Phis is the last #411 and Testame:.t of Me,

ars Gut sawout, er sometimes known as «rs uem,

i hereby revoke any Will or Testament previously

madece

4d give devise and bequeath my land and improveients on

Lote No.72 Gowdchan 4ndian Regerve No.l, to Srnest

weorsc, indiun of Khenipsen Bande

vo my daughter Mre Har-y Janes, Indian of Manainc

Band, £ give, devise and bequeath, all my cash assets

wh.tever they my be.

000256
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eo? Orricz orBE Se INDIAN AGENT

Duncan, Be C.

November 17th, 1933.

r

I beg to enclose herewith the last #ill and
,Tdéstament of Mrs Charley Cutsawout, or semetises
(kyfown as Ers ‘ueem, for th= Department‘, 4.j;Yovale
¥rs Cutsawout, Indicn or Cowichan tribe died
fon the 13th, ctovoer, and enclosed herewith you
will find affidavit of Time of Veatn, and Fluce
cf abode of Testatcr, anc affidavit as to the
sxecution of #ill.

I trust these papers will ve found in order.

Your obedient servant,

“Hy irae
(H. Graham)

Indien agent.

The Secretary,
De;artment of Indiun affairs,
CTT aWae

000257



This is the last #111 and testament of me,

Mre. Cutsawout, or sometizes known as Mre. Quem,

I hereby revoke any will or tebtament.previously made,

I give devise and bequeeth ay land and improvements

Indian of Khenipeen Band.

fo ay Geughter Mrs. Harry /emes, Inéian of Nansiao

Band, I give, devise and bequeath, all my cash assets whatever

they aay be.

Mrs. Cuteaveut

(Queen) Ser X Mark

Witness:

Paul White

Johnny Shite
dune 24/1933

fhomas OConaseli
Dea. Constadle

m000258 |



Ottawa, 30th November, 1933.

Dear Sir,

I beg to aeknowledze the reeeipt of your letter of
the 17th instant, enclosing the will of the late Mrs. Charley
Cutsawout vith the necessary affidevits for spproval.

In reply I veg to oay that this will bas been
approved on behalf of the ristendent General of Indien

airs, @ eepy of whieh will and approval is enclosed.

Youre truly,

eth lh,
Cf '*U 4S Wee §

H.@rahas, Eece,
Indian Ageat,

Dunean, B.C.



In the matter of the estate of the late Mrs.

Cherley Cutsawout of the Cowichan Indian Reserve, in the

District of Nanaimo and Province of British Columbie,

deceased.

This is to certify thet the will of the lete ltrs.

Cherley Cutsawout, dated the second day of June, one thousand

nine hundred end thirty-three, is approved on behalf of the

Superintendent General of Indien aAffeirs under the provisions

of Section 25, Chepter 98, Revised Stetutes, so far as it re-

letes to the interest which the testatrix had at the time of

her death in the property referred to in the said will.

HAorshtiuageel-

Deputy Superintendent General

of Indian Affairs.

Dated at Ottawa, this

20th day of Kovember, 1923.



.

August 2nd, 1934.

298-9-3
Yo ur No 24215 e

Sirse

In reference tc DepartTMent letter dated December
29th, 1933, giving money available to private

individuals in connection with «. H. Lomas,
Defalcation Account, I would like to make ap,lication

for a cheaue made in favor of Mrs Harry James, covering

money etanding to the credit of C. Cutsawout =stiatee

Under Will dated June 2nd, 1933 the late irs Cutsawout

gave all her cash assets to her daugater Mrs Harry James,
and this ‘ill was approved by Department letter dated

Noverber 30th, 1933, No.9152028, and thic family Q@ is
now very hard up, and I would like to recomend that

a cheque be forwarded in her name, covering amount

standing to credit under this account.

Your obedient servant,

nee

a ee -

Kf Sralias ,

(He Graham)
Indian Agente

The Secretary,

Department of Indian Affairs,

OTTAWA.

t



Document divulgpe en vertu de Wa Loi sur l'acees a l'injownge

ou. uGouichan Mo. 1... 3Jndian Reserve,

May 29th. 19446000000 19...

F

e We, the undersigned, Chief and Councillors of the... cc...

| wo. Agwichan..............Band of Indians owning the Reserve situated

at..... Cowichan I,R..Noe. le... .... , in the Cowichan

Indian Agency, in the Province of... .BeCe....

at a council summoned for the purpose, according to the rules of the

Band, and held on the said Reserve, this... 29the svn day

: of......... May. uy A.D. 19.44., in the presence of the Indian

Agent for the said Reserve, representing thereat the Minister of

\ Mines and Resources for the Dominicn of Canada;

”
Do hereby for ourselves, and on behalf of the Indian owners of

the said Reserve, request that Sb&bik- WOU ends.

UTE BORD GUE SE SAG OAK.

‘the Indian Affairs...

Branch confirm Chief GeorgeQueochquolt of the Clemclemlutz

Band as the owner of the follewing described lands on the
4 above reservey and which he purchased from the late Charlie

' Cutsawout and Misheal Sinsaynock of the Cowichan Band in
A\ 2929 -emd-21920.who- were the recogonised: owners: of--semes-

Commencing at a point im Koksilah Indian Village on the line

A: detwoem Lote 109 and.111. thence due west 28 chains to road,
e ' ‘themee south 14 chains, thence East 7 chains, thence North
es, / 10 ehains, thence East te koksilah river, thence north by

vA east along north bank of river 15 chains to Let 212 thence

[S North 4 chains te point of commencement.

Signed and sealed in the

LE ET TE TET
or

presence Of...
fe

>
4 /

Form No. 1.A. 514
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Jane..LéAthne...19:

Res Your Files: 4-152 X May 2nd. 1933.

___and 9152-28, May 23rd. 19335

Sir,—

I am writing you regarding the above

noted letters which refer to the Estate of the Late Charlie
Cutsawout of the Cowichan Band, and as the matter is quite

involved I hope that I may be able to make myself understood.

First of all you will please note that ~

this Estate was never Probated, not application to do so made,
and for your convenience and possible help at arriving at a

decision I beg to attach herewith my complete file on the
whole matter.

I alse attach herewith a completed

Resolution which I trust you will fin’ self explanatory and

which refers to certain lands, mostly unimproved and timber

thereon, which Chief George Queoc: guolt purchased over 20 years

ago, With the apparent consent and approve. of the then Indian

Agent, from Chief Charlie and Mechel Sinsaynock and described

in the Resolution.

I have been trying to get tnis matter

straightened out ever since I came to this Agency and I feél

that I am just as far away from it as ever I was right noWs

although I have determined that Chief George actually bought

the land, the money being paid through this Office, but it

was neither sent to or approvei by the Department, although

the Old Chief thought-and still thinks-that he did all that

could be expected of him when the transaction was made through
the Indian Office. Chief George is amxious to find out just

where he stands and believes that he is actually the owner

of the land having paid for it. If the Department considers

that he is and so informs me, then I propose to apply for a

location ticket in the name of Chief George. If not, then I

would like to be advised just who does own the land and how

it is proposed to repay the Chief the $300.00 which he claims
he has paid for it. You will by reference to the attached file

find a statement dated April 16th. 1921,and also some receipts,

evidence of the fact that this money was actually paid by Chief
George for land, not only to Cutsawout but alsp.to another
Beceased Indian by the name of Mesheal Singaynock, but no
description was given gf .the land ‘and so after momths of .

endeavour I have finally got t easuyements which may or may
not be correct but which Have D@en ree niged.by the Council

as the acreage under reyiew. fe T° os

Kindly take this matter into considerat-
-ion at your convenience and advise just what I should do so

that the Estate may be closed out, for as far as I can find

out there was nothing left by way of property at the time old

Cutsawout died, ani whatever did r Was taken over by nis
wife and whose Will was approv r date of Nov. 350th. 19%%-

¢ Noe 91L52=28, a r

eel

000263

Lec The Paar)fan .. Indian Agent,



Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a I'informatio

July 31,1944.

@& 3-20-1-

R. H. Moore, Esq., Indian Agent, Duncan, B.C.

Acknowledging receipt of your letter of

the 24th instant witi reference to the protest of en
Indian woman Mary Whalemtanent against the sale of land
to Chief George, I would advise that 4s I do not have
the evidence before me I am unable to express an opinion
about the matter, but have recommended to the Department
that the settlement of the Estate be held in abeyance

until the ownership of the land is satisfactorily deter-

mined.

Where a dispute of this nature crises, and

it is found impossible or difficult to convince the claimant,

the proper course is to hold a public hearing at which both
sides can presen’ their witness*s, the evidence being taken

down in writing, and submitted to this office or the

Department.

D. M. MacKay,

Indian Commissivner for B.C.

000264



Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur ‘acces a l'informd

Duncan, B.C.

May 29th,1944.

Major D. M. MacKay, Iniian Commissi-ner for B.C.Vancouver.

In reference to your letter above noted

I wish to advise that this refers to an Estate and was

referred to the Department in the usual way, 4 copy of

the letter being mada for you but ommitted being sent

for some unaccountuble re&éson.

However, as the whole thing was 7ather

involved I had to forwa the complete file with receipts

and other documents proving the sale anc purchase by

Chief George, direct to tie Department slong wit. a Bend

Council resolution, copy of which was also made for you,

so thet I could be in*ormed\just what action sho:ld be taken

in the matter and what the proper proceedure would be in

getting it straightened out. \

As soon as I get a reply from the Department

I will send you it as well as the file which I sent to the

Department so that you will be informed of exactly how

the matter sterds, and what proceedure the Department

instructs me to follow. It is r-gretted that the letter
and file were not sent through your office to the Department

as apparently that is what you wamted but all previous

correspondence had been with the Department and the idea

was to kill two birds with one stone in having the letter

written im duplicate so that one report would be sufficient.

Copies of the letter to Ottawa and Coumcil Resolution is

attached herewith.

(Sgd.) R.H.Moore,
Indian Agent.

000265



Document divulgue en vertu de la Lot sur facces at injorma

‘ 3-20-1 ° Duncan, B.C e
May 29/44. June 3rd,1944.

Mejor D. M. MacKay, Indian Gommissicner for B.C. Vancouver Bo

The above Woman died about 2 years ago and

left a Till in fawor ok¥ certain Indians, ovt so far I

heave not had an opport ty to submit it to Ottaws, cwing

to the fact that I have t been able to get any proof
that she was the legal cvmer of the land, or et 1 ast

some of it, which she mentidmed in the Will. However,
this will come before the Council in the usual course

of events and in “he proper manner and if they certify

thet the lend she mentions in the will @ctually belonged
to her the document will go forward to the Department in
the usual way along with the application for Probate.

Seds) B. He Moore,
Indian Agent.

000266



Srd.

-2-

Years later Teneet died and she the wife remained

single a widow for many years, 4 man by the name of

Johnson seeing thé woman wealthy he proposed to

Christine widow of\ the late Teneet and succeeded in

getting her and he \married her. They both worked

hard together and rgised the stocks as before when

her first husband wAs living.

Years later Johnson died. Christine becoming widow

the second time. She\took sick, when she knew she was

going to die she made Wills as follows. Her land to

Francis Bob and to jlide Bob. Christine who was lirs.

Teneet on her first marriage and became irs. Johnson
on her second marriage, \is en Aunt of Mrs. Alice Bob.

Xx

On the other will of lamd\she made that to David

Charlie all of the Cowfchan Band. This land thet was

willed to David Charlie is\near a cemetary.

It would be better ie a reel board of comuittee is
appointed to settle this metter, as it is the wishes

of the parties that the land was willed to. I think

myself that it is’a good idea, as they claim they have

been trying to get settled but could not come to no

head ways.

-- Simon Pierre .

To Mr. Coleman:

I may be cslled over to Duncen early in June

for the weddinz of my cousin Patrick Charlie's

daughter. /I will sure cell et the office on my

way over. / Then we may have few minutes to discuss

matters.

Simon Pierre.



nt divulgue en vertu de,la Lor sur acces ay

ster Hammond B.C.
May 26th 1944

“much appreciete if you were to

visit the place in person\fop’ they really rely upon the Indian

Department for their protegtion.

I promised thém that\I was going to c°ll at the Office

on my way home but a ednesday was an Empire holiday so I had to

come home. /

As there’is a lot of disputes over there I would be

very much obliged if you would grant them their prsyers.

Enclosed you will find some other lend troubles

I have the honor to be

Your most obedient servsnt,

Simon Pierre.

To-Mr. James Coleman

Inspector of Indian Agency,

Vancouver, &.C.

Koksilish Indian Reserve

Ney e2nd 1944

I the undersigned hereby say as rollows I want to say

that I do not want any one to take any of my lend. The land that

valter George is selling belong to Ettoose uot delong Chief Charley,

Ta-Ka-Tsa-ot. My late husband Michel Sen-sea-nek was 4 nepnew

Sttoose, on his mother side. Ettoose was a brother to her, Charly

Ta-Ka-Tsa-ot was a half brother. To this respect I do not consider
Walter George has no rights what ever in trying to sell any of the

lands at xoksilah for he has no rights whatever or no interest in

the Koksilah seserve. I was legally married to my late husband

Michel Sen-sea-nek by Catholic at the stone church.

her

Mary X Wha-lem-ta-nant.

mark.

Witness: Pat Charlie

I the undersigned been the daughter hereby say that

what stated above is correct.
her

Kate X Michel

mark.

Taken before me this 22nd day of May 1944.
Simon Pierre.

This question has been brought to m attention Sir

which the party or \parties wishes to b& settled and approved as

follows:
lst. A man by the name of Teneet from the Cowichan tribe married

a woman by the name of Christine to be his lawful wife. They
were both very ha workers and earned money, and had bough’
some fine cows ang ‘horses.

~-over-

f 000268
2



Mey 29,1944.

R. H. Moore, Esq., Indien Agent, Duncan, B.C.

NN -

‘ I enclos® herewith a statement received
from Simon Piezre of Wamtiond, B.C., in respect to the

esta:e of Christine Johnson and it would be appreciated
if you would please f sh me with a brief report on

this matter. a

For D. \'. MacKay,
Indian Commissioner for B.C.



UNUTEUC'S ert de la Lorsur facces@r en

3 “ A INDIAN AFFAIRS
BRANCH

CANADA

j DEPARTMENT

a OF
MINES AND RESOURCES

A vancouser ec, JULY 31,1944.

jv Indian Affairs Branch; Dept., .f Mines & Resources,

Ottawa, Ontario.

i I enclose herewith a file of correspondence

Be based on the protest of an Indian, Mrs. Kate Michel, against
the disposal of an Estate on Cowichan Indian iteserve {rom

which it will be noted that this was forwerded to .r. Indieu

Agent Woore on liay 29th, 1944 with a request for e brief

report to which he replied on the Srd ultimo thet he had

not had an opportunity of submitting «he matter to you
owing to his having been umeble to get any proof of ownership

of the land. This matter was discussed with him by the

Inspector of Indien Ageacies on the 2lst instent when he

stated that he had sent a report end his file to the Depart-

ment direct, as set cut in his letter of the 24th. The

Inspector endeavoured to convince the Indien Agent, that once

the subject became the matter Of discussion or inquiry by

; this office that all the correspondence to the Department

. should be routed through me and not direct to the Department,

E but the Imspector feels that the Agent was not fully impressed
a with the necessity for this action, as he claimed thet he nad

been instructed to deal with Estates direct and not with

the Commissioner's office.

As the file is not available in this office-

I am unable to comment’ on the complaint of the Indian woman,

put would recommend that the matter be held in abeyance

pending disposal of the question of ownership.

I am writing the representative of tne Indian

woman snd will advise you further if she is satisfied with

the Agent's statement in the case.

Ryne ts ee La,

shi D. M. iacKkay,
Indien Commissioner for —.c.
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Please refer to my letter of June 14th, 1944, withenclosures relative to the above noted filess

You will please remember that enclosed some receiptéat that time for money paid by Chief Seoree to Chief CharlieCutsawout and Mechel Sins J tose ver 20 years ago for certainlands on the Towichan Te Stores tris office.
The widow, rs Mech 1el, has amen to Mr Colemanthat (70 such payments were ever made and I exnlaine? to him thathad sent the receipts to the Department 2 rr with the completfile, 25 a matter of fact a copy of ny letter of June 14tn,'44was sent to the Cormissionerts Office at the time,

4

Mr Coleman has had to enquire into the question arainand of course was unable to give & ruling until he couldstudy the complete fi le, and has sug gested to me that it mightbe well if I were to write the Dept. ani ask that it be sentbeck to me as soon as conveniently possible. Anything youes can @o to expedite this will be appreciated.

, yy Shean.
~ (naHeoore)

Tn33 Acantsnalan Agent,



GIvU-2E

PLEASE QUOTE

CARADA FILE
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INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH %

yy Duncan, BeC.

November 14th. 1945

Indien Sffairs Branch, Mines & Resources. Ottawa.

Res Your Files: 4-152 & 9152-28 May 2 & 23/33.

. ; Please refer to our letters of Jume 14th. and

July 19th, 1944 & 1945 respectively. As this matter has been

held up for quite an extended period and there are other land

Pr questions connected with this, it would be appreciated if I

i might have the. file complete,which was sent. you for perusal

in Jney 18th. 1944, returned with the information and instruct-

eions requested,

‘am of Sil oe 4
ae’ ¢; Boye :

AS" AOR Allatry 3° i 2 la)
a oan ; = -

«, .
}@ - JeDeCalduell
‘NW: Ig). *"Indian Agents

&»>

“Le
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File - 9152-28

OTTAWA, November 27th, 1945.

JeD. Caldwell, Esq., Acting Indian Agent, Duncan, B.C.

Res Fatate of Chief Chariie Cutsamout

I have for acknowledgment your lett:r of November

14th with reference to the above estate and also previous
correspondence received from Agent Moore and Commissioner

MocKay and while we have been somewhat tardy in dealing th
this case I would point out that Commissioner MacKay in
letter of July 21st, 1944 recommended that the matter be
held in abeyance until he had had an opportunity to discuss
the case with Mrs. Kate Michel who was protesting the dis- \
position made of the estate property. \

This entire case is ancient history and for that yy
reason and the rather confusing correspondence and notes }:)/ ‘
dated about 1920, it is rather difficult to come to any ar

understanding of the matter, but unless we have completely
overldoked some pertinent fact or have not all the evidenc
before us, it appears that Chief George Queochquolt should
be confirmed in his owmmership of the parcel of laad he
purchased from the deceased about 1920. \

In the first place the present Council of the \
Cowichan Band by resolution of May 29th, 1944 recognised
Chief George as having purchased the preperty and the only
thing standing in the way of Departmaenta approval of such
resolution is to dispose of the claim of Mrs. Mary Wha-les-te-

The said woman claims the land as the heir of
Michel Sinsaynock, whom she states inherited the property
from the original owner Ettoose by reason of the fact that he
was a nephew of the said Ettoose and his sole heir, but Section
29 of the Indian Act definitely states that no interest in
land shall pass on an intestacy to any relative further r ed
than brother or sister, and there is mention that Ettoose made
a will. Purther sore bnariie Cutsawout is definitely stated by

Over.
000273



_. Document disclosed under the ACCESS tO INjOINGtiN

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur facces a l'information

thet the heirs to the d4statée would be permitted

to dispose cf the timber without the gonsent or

the werious fi: rdSe

It sppeers to me thet the metter reyuires

furtcer review #7d possibly extinguishment of the
Zetate’s intersst from the funds of the Fonde

Picsse sdvise in your resort whet improv ants were

mace on these iscs if anye

LOOP Lieto wOKUY

Lvaien Commissioner Or Jee

»
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'acces a linformation

To the Department.

3-20e1

March av, 1346.

Re. de moore, 3a, Indisr Agent, Duneun, &. Ceo

ne: Cherlie Cutsawout state

I a returning your file on this subject

and note that tus Lepartient ruled in their letter

of ‘oveuber i7th, 1. 45 thet Charley Cuts awout was

bf the Depart-

pjuest for

pe and’s funis ine

vesticating fishing richts which was to the effect
t.at resolutions of the Councillors cen only be con-

sidered wi.er 6 duly corstituted vouncil has been

elected under rart two of the Indian ‘ct, or assent

civen by © majority of the Cowichsn Bends, the reso-

lutions in this ease would heve no veiue. This ruling
was conveyed to you in my letter of July sth, 1945 re

the fishing righ s investigstion.

You will note from the enclosed sketch that

ae resolution included lands outside of the iieserve.

i ‘lsc of the opinion that this unnumbered lot was

ovigindly intended for viliege puposes as it is cute
diced in red on tue officiel plan, similarly to the

Other willie: sites on the eserve. it is unlikely

000275
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I would also point out, as was shown Agent

Moore with my letter and sketch on July 16th, 1945,
thet the description of the erea in the resolution in
question does not fit the survey cf the Reserve and

extends well outside of the Reserve to include land we

do not own, end apprently takes in the old Koksilah
tae, site. A sketch from the official plen is en-

closede

Agent Robertson describes the land in his

minutes of the meeting held at Duncen on April 16, 1921
as"timber land", and while the writer did not cruise

the ares wher in the locality in June 1045, he did follow
the north boundary and can vouch for the northerly and
westerly portions being dense busi and timber, with no

evidence of improvements. The question will eventually
arise in due course as to the Indian occupants interest

in this timber as against that of the Band.

It woule c>pear advisable to defer the

issuance of any location ticket for this land until
approval can be secured of the Bends interested cr a

Council is elected in accorderce with P.C. 2540, January
~~ %, 30th, 1886.

Xe Se : C4
> ~< ; , — . a

See. For D.M. Mackay,
wah ° Indien Commissioner for 5.C.
Enoe 4 =

“ 
—,

? 9
I ”
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INDIAN AFFAIRS

BRANCH

vancoutr ec. March 28, 1946.

Indian Affairs Branch, Dept. of Mines & Resources,
Ottawa.

Your file 9152-28

As the disposition of the Charley

Cutsawout and Michel Sen-se-nook Estetes has continued

to be a matter of complaint by Mrs. Mary Wha-lem-ta-naut

I again took the matter up with Agent Moore, who forwarded

me a copy of your decision of November 27th, 1945, in which

you accept the resolution of the present Council of the

Cowichan Band dated May 29, 1944 reccenizing Chief George

as heaving purchased the property, also thet the Council
of 1921 recognized him as owner, confirming the heirship

of Ettoose, a half brother of Cutsawout.

From the evidence obtaineble it it difficult
to see whet other decision could be arrived at in respect
to the heirship, but it would appear that we are not on
such solid ground in “at a decision on a resolution
of two Councils (1921 and 1924) that never had legal
status, in which connection I would refer you to your
letter of July 5, 1945- file 40-152 advising that inasmuch
as certain of the Bands having a common interest in the
Cowichan Reserves were organized by Order in Couneil under
pert 2 of the Indien Act, the existing individual Councils
were not legally constituted and their resolutions could
not be acted e It is observed that the resolution of
May 29, 1944 states thet it is that 6f the Chief and

Councillor of the Cowichan Band, when actually it is signed
by three Chiefs and others, presumably members of the
various questionable councils on the Reserve. Apparently

the resolution would require confirmation of a majority
of the various Bands in common ownership.



Diocumedt divulgué ep “Gi lab ‘i Faccés & l'information
fe BR ob

OTTAWA, September lith, 1946.

British Celvabia.
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OTEAWA, Septender Lith, 1946.

D. M. Mackay eo, adien Commissioner for B.C.
P.O. Bex 70, VANCOUVER, Britich Celwabia.
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_ Coxdehen Wool 2 Fnvian Reserve,

at a council summoned for the purpose, according to the rules of the

Band, and held on the said Reserve, this.........: PR eee day

Of....... SOPRA oo... ., A.D. 19..4&., in the presence of the Indian

Agent for the said Reserve, representing thereat the Minister cf

Mines and Resources for the Dominion of Canada;

Do hereby for ourselves, and on behalf of iae Indian owners of
s

yl

the said Reserve, request that Q3MURNMNRWWISRUME eee

mamas

Signed and sealed in the | °° ree ce
, HM.

nec PARE oc nal en ea ,H.M

sa a 
ei

.» H. M

Form No. 1.A. 514

“
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o®.. PLEASE QUOTE
eee CANADA rite

DEPARTMENT

OF

MINES AND RESOURCES

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

Major D. M. MacKay

Indian Commissioner for B.C.

Post Office Box 70

Vancouver, B.C.

In reply to your letter of the 18th instant file

number above noted I beg to attach herewith in duplicate another

Resolution dated September 24th instand and signed by the menbers of
the Cowichan Band Council confirming the previous Resolution dated May
29th, 1944 confirming the title of the late Chief George to certein
Jands on the Cowichan I.R. #1 which he purchased from Charlie Cutsawout
and which I trust may be found in order.

000282



.0.00% 38 Sept 30 1946.

Indian Affairs french, Depot. of ines ané Resources, Citawa.

nes Your File 9152-23 (R.4)

Lt would +e 2 vo jour letcer of vhe Lith ult

regarding the cis i arlie Sutsewout enc

‘ienel Pen eé-aook S enclose nerewits

Shief? eo rice to. % 3 amis on. wi nan Leh IO~ Ls

“xemination of the cescrintion of the t3roperty,

contained in the Council's resolution, vill show that it

includes lanés outside of the Aeserve ani as pointed out

in agy letter of March 26th, 1946, an erea thet appeers

on the survey to have veen set aside for a-viliare site

pad _gecupied. as such et -thettime.

De Me Tachay,
Indian Commisstoder for Bev.

sberee
x



"pile: onse-28 (R.4)

OPPAWA, October 17th, 1946.

A.

On September 24th, 1946, the Chief and

Councillors of Cowichan Band of Indians at Cowichan
Indian Reserve No.l, confirmed the title of Chief
George Queechquolt of the Clemclemaluts Band of

Indians as the owner of the foilowing lands:

Commencing at a point in Koksilah Indian Village
on the line between Lots 109 and 111 thence due

west 28 chains to road, thence south 14 chains,
thence east 7 chains tnenee north 10 chains
thence east to Koksilah River, thence north
east along north bank of River 15 chains to Lot 111

thence north 4 chains to point of commencenent.

According to the Indian Comaissioner for
British Coluabia, re is some doubt as to whether
the above description of the property includes lands
outside the reserve. From the plans in this Depart-
ment it is impossible to ascertain whether this is the
case.

Will you advise us whether the above
description of preperty is on the Reserve and if not
whet portion is loeated off the reserve?

for D.J. Allan,
Superintendent,

Reserves and Trusts.
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CANADA

DEPARTMENT

OF
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SURVEYS AND ENCINEERING BRANCH

Tabelle Bldg.

orrawA Movember 2, 1946

D.J. Allen, Eeq.,

With reference to your memorandum of October 17,

file 9152-26 (R.4), relevant to the land in Cowichan
a I.R. No.l to which the Cowichan band of Indians has
aS confirmed title in the name of their Chief, George

Queechquolt; the point of commencement given in the
description quoted in your memorandum is very indefinite;

e however, if it is interpreted to mean the southeast
e corner of Location Lot 109 and if the parcel is plotted
e on our plans T.45 and T.796 from this point, it is found

to lie wholly within the exterior boundaries of the

reserve as said reserve iz shown on plan T-43.

Enclosed herewith are two prints of the above

mentioned plens, upon which we have plovied in orange
the land covered by the description. From this plotting
it will be observed that the parcel includes an area in
Kwilkwasehleh or Koksileh river as shown on the above

_ mentioned plans; we doubt if this was the intention of
the Indians. We also doubt if the bed of the river within
the reserve boundaries is within the jurisdiction of this

Department.

In view of the possibility that the pereel as

plotted from the description does not correctly represent
the intention of the ans, it is s tea that one
set of the accompa blue prints ea copy of this
memorandum be sent to Commissioner en for hie comments
before the Department aceepte the description submitted
by the Band.

Chief, Hydrographic Service.

4, 000285 |
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Document @isclosed under the Access to Information Act -.
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Document disclosed under the Access to information Act - .

\ Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information
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Files 9152-28 (R.4)

OTTAWA, November 7th, 1946.

Indian Commissioner, P.0. Box 70,
Major D. M. maceey

CouvER, British Columbia.V.

In reply to your letter of September 30th,1946, enclosed find a copy of a letter received fron
F.H. Peters, Surveyor General and Chief, HydrogranhicP Service, together with a copy of the plans referred to4 
there:n,

Will you kindly advise us if the Puint of
commencexsent has been corectly interpreted to “ean theE , southeas: corner of Location Lot 199. We will be pleasedto receiv: uny consents which you may care to make.

ZA
cv N/t~

: 
D.J. Allan,

ee Su-erintendent,
: 

Reserves and Trusts.

000299



boundary of said Lot 111, 3 chains more or less,

to the point of commencement.

lir. Indian Agent Moore is being asked to have the

Couneil endorse this description by resolution in the

recular way. A copy of the new resolution, following

receipt here from the Indian Agent, will be forwaréed for
your records.

000300



Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur f'accés @ linformatid

_.

r INDIAN AFFAIRS

Your File 9152-28 (R.4)

: I have to refer to your letter of November 7th,
46, enclosing a copy of a letter with accompan

ying
aenrints from sr. 7. He. ~eters, Surveyor General, and

POhie?, Sydrographic cervice, rezaréine the area of
L Cowichan indian seserve No. 1 claimed by Chief seorge

Queechquolt of the Clemclemalits 3and.

ee This satter nas been discusses with Ur. snspec
tor'

Hemsr and wir. Indian »gent ~oore ena I wish to 2
4vise

follows:

The point of commencement given in the descri
ption

ambodied in the Council's resolution of Sep
tember

24th, 1946, is the south-east corner of locatio
n ,*'

lot 109.
Otay’

Yhe description in t

3

JSommencing at the southn-vast corner of Lot 109, °
shence westerly along the south boundary of s

aid
Lot 109 snd the couth boundary of Lot 110, a 

total
distance of 26 chains more or less, to the so

uth-
vest corner of Lot 110, thence southerly alo

ng the
ssterly boundary of the Zoksilah Village lot, 15 

\
ains more or less, to the south-west corn

er,

pence easterly along the southerly boundary of 
s4 ¢

, 2 chains more or less, to the left bank of t/
eileh River, thence slong the left bank of said
er to its intersection with the westerly bo

undary
Lot lll, thence northerly slong the westerly

000301









Dear Sir:

I have decn trying te settle my mother’s land lire.
Chief Charlie Cutsowout. I asked the counselors to stra-
Aghten it out but they never 414, so I thoucht I would
coms te you to pleese end help me out, Chief Charlie
Cutsewout died ahesd of his 9 80 she lived on that lend
sex 109, so ny mother Mrs. Cutsowout wont to her daughter
Mes. Harry James in Naneimo, so she cot sick, So Andy Paul,
ané Paul 4hite Indian Agent Graham Mrs. Cutsowout willed
her deughter Mrs. Herry James the money from the C,N,R,

on that sex 109, and the younger 4 er Emne Georcs she

owns the land sex 109. Another roeé went through
that sex 109 N.C. Malen's road. Fell I should have been
getting that money evory year, I never did a cet a penvy yet,
Ethel Michael have been getting the money from th:t land sex

109. Ethel died 2od her daughter Kate Michael is cettine nov,
but she is not entitle te thet lend sex 109 two houscs rot
burnt there on thet sex 109, Michael Sinsaynoek burnt the
first house and he burnt the second one, my mother wes blind
enc still she lived in that house it was in duly tht house
rot burnt every dey xe used to get the old lady to our house
nd stayed there ell day till eight or nine Ofelock ve bring
her to bed we never made ec fire. The house cot burnt one
Ofcleck in the mornine after ell the houses cot burnt Hicheel
Sinseynock went down there build « house Harry George, Joe
Georre, went and asked Mishael told him you <ot nothing to do
with this place, and you want to build a house, and Michael
says I don’t want any lend or anything just because I heve
no water et my pisce on summer time that why I went to have
a house here so “ey let him build house 014 Cutsovout
had no sons or whet ever so he sold all his lands, «nd wife was
~ell off she hod lot of cattles sone times she sells 2 cattles
end she gives her husbend the tor bask hike fee

coll oven if my mother woqnt ir after him till he dicd, s0
shes the one claims everything.

lies. Chief Cutsovout.

I em cotting old and weak eo I want everything streichten oute

Kame Georre.

000305



Document divulgue en vertu de la Lor surra

Vice-President 
:

PAULL JOSEPH DELISLE, JR. CHESTER DIASO MARS. MARGUERITE DIASO
ait 0.0. Box 11 904! Inkster Roed 9041 Inkster Roed

North , 0c. Caughnawage, Que. Livonia, Mich. Livenia, Mich.

Executive Secretary GRAND COUNCIL cner Taro ADAMS

preg aces North American Indian Brotherhood Corunna, Ont.

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND Office of... PRESIDENT. ...........-..

BRUEWicK Mr. Len Le Brown

Cnet teres 7 Francie, Opnzaegtates and Trusts
Cnet Tre: Gore «6s; Department of Indian Affairs

joe = Copeland Bldg.
Ottawa, Ont.

Tom Lefevore Dear Mr. Brow;-

acey

chili Wachee! Clement ResMrs Chief Charlie Cutsowaut Estate.
oesramro Xa Gstlah Reserve. Cowlchan Agency.

Jones British Columbia,

J

Coit Soloman Brent I have been instrueted by Mrs Emma George to lodge hes
Ghat Simon Set © Claim to the Cuts@waut lands on the Koksilah Indian Hes.

jon Twit 6 in the vicinity of the twon of Qouncan B.C.

w.sreen® She elaims that houses were wrongfully erected there, and
Grist Ons Peters, §=parties not entitled to any revenue have been collecting
thet A. Ines the rental from a logging road, passing through this land,
Welver Sones and she wishes to appeal from any decision, which may .

Set & now be made, denying her heridatary rights to this estate.

I attach an explenatory letter on this matter, written for

Mrs Emma George, by her daughter-in-law.

tes. Cootia Thomes 
_

Andrew Paull.

Counsel. ee



May 17, 1955.

Andrey Paull, aye,

P. OG. Box 2ll,
NORTii VANCOUVER, B.C.

Dear Mr. Paulls

Your letier dated itay llth, 1955, addresgoc to

Mr. Len L. Brown has been referred to the writer for « reply.

May it be adviesd we are reviewing our file ia

this matter end have also «itten eur Indian Superintendent at

Duncan, B.C., requesting further informtion. We have fervarded to
kim a copy ofyour letter sad ulso a copy of the letter of Mre, Euma
Geerge whieh aceompahied your above mentioned favour.

We shall be nleised to communicate with you further

on completion of our review wd the reply of the Indiana Superintendent,

Mr. J. V. Boys.

Youre very

000307



May 17, 1955.

J. Ve Boys, Eanes
Iadien S

DOAN, B.C.

Res Estate ef CharlieCuteyeut

Attached herete you will please find copy of a

letter written by Mr. Andrew iayll, Comsel to the Grand Comeil,
Merth American Indian Brotherhood, dated May llth, 1955, und alex
a copy of a letter dated May 2nd, 1955, from Urs. Chief Cutsavout
i

The last letter ve have on file is

000308
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May opr

Re: Approval of Band Council

Resolution

MEMORANDUM TO MR, RACHMAN

» bnhkan
ah of

Membership and Estates.
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a l'informati

vune 5. 1YAT.

iieie bloore, USq.e, Indian Azent, Duncan,

i am returning herewith resolution of tne Cowichan

Band received under cover of your letter of way <7th in connec-

tion with the ownership of iand by Chief George Gueecnouolt.

Please note tnet the description given in the resolution does

not agree with the plan attached thereto in that the north

boundary of the parcel should be shown on the plan es ten chains

whicn scales this distance.

it is further considered thst the written description

inadequate in that if the vosition of the river is as snow

oy the Indians the East boundary of the parcel would never reach

the bank of the river. It is hardly likely thet the original
survey was incorrect but it is possible that the river changed

its course since tne survey was made, in which case in describ-

ing tne South Fast bouncary it would be as well to refer to the

river as shown in the original survey.

L am st not entirely satisfied that the extent and

Lon of tne pare is correct and believe tnat careful examina-

might disclose that the area described does not correctly

ent tne ianud claimed oy tne estate.

You might make tie necessary amendments to the resolu-

tion and retum same to this office together with details regarding

the evidence subnuitted at the council meetings on which the new

Gescription of the area was arrived at.

The matter might. if you wish, ce left for discussion

vith the Commissioner when he visits your Agency or during your

next visit to this office.

Leiie Mackay,

indian Commissioner for 4&.C.

000311



PCE SCOCee UNC eT ie cress To Ormco 7

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'informati¢

@ YOUR REPLY REFER TO

we. 152/37 = 2
A480 10 DATE OF HES LeTTER

Canna

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

, INOW AFFAIRS BRANCH
- HAY OS. Oy 49HAT 23° py 12

0.0. BOX 70,

VANCOUVER, 6.C.

20th May 5 1955.

indian Affairs Branch,

Dept. of Citizenshio & Immigration,

Uitawa, Ont.

Ke: Lstete ot Cherlie Cutsawout
ew oe 0 me 0 we oe oe ee ae ae ee wee ee mee

With reference to your letter of May 17th with

enclosures regarding the above-mentioned estate, it

apparently is advisable to withhold any action with

regard to the Band Council Resolution, as amendei,

until a report is received from Superintendent Boys

for the reason that since our letter of February 10th,

1947, the Council expressed disagreement with the

description as amended and this point has never been

clarified. The Council's views as to a proper des-

cription of the property were set out in the Resolu-

tion referred to and the attached copy of my letter of

June 5th, 1947, to the Indian Agent, Duncan, which is

the last letter on our file.

A copy of this letter and enclosure is being

forwarded to iir. Soys and | am asking him to report

through this office.

LAnéian Commissioner for 8.C.



Document divulgue en vertu de la Loi sur facces a linjormatio:

® >

with e correct deseription. You may explein to then th t
our yuepese of having them amend the resolution is merely
for the fa t that we require a more adequate description.

5
L. L. Brown,
Superintendent,

‘Reserves and Trusts.
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@c@. Toa, irselly tse.Tedien Connlssicnsr,
P.0. Bex 70,
Vaneouvar 2, B.C. 9152-38

(RS)

June 7, 1955.

J.Ve. Boys, ESqe
Superintendent, Cowicha: Agency,
Duncan, B.C.

ReiEatate of Charlie Cutsanout.

We have been asked by the {state Section to obtain
Department approval to the resolution from the Council of the

Cowichan Band dated Septemher 24th, 1946. Sy this resciution
the council requested Depart:.ent approval in recognising

e the chief,George Queechquolt,as the owner of a parcel of
ae land consist of that portion of the reserve dying south

of Lots 109 110 in ranges 7 and 8 Cowichan I.R> #1.
The description given in the resolution is not satisfactory
and by letter of February 10th, 1947, Mr. MacKay, Indien
Commissioner, for British Columbia at that time supplied us
with a description which appears to be in order and this
reais as follows.

Commencing at the south-east corner of Lot 109, thence
westerly along the south boundary of said¢ lot log and the
south boundary of Lot 110, a tetal distance of 26 chains
more of less, to the sou st corner of Let or ema
southerly the westerly boundary of the Koks

a Village lot, 15 chains sore or less, to the south-west
a corner, thence easterly along the southerly boundary of
Be said Lot, 3 chains more or less, to the left bank of the

BS Koksilah River, thenee along the left bank of the said
river to its intersection ith the westerly boundary of
Lot 111, thence north:rly along the westerly boundary of

said lot 111, 3 chains more or less to the point of
comencement.

Pherefor:, have the former rzsolution of February 24th,

1946, replaced ty resolution passed by the present council
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Document divulgue en vertu de la Lof sur I'accés a I'inform|

PLEASE QUOTE PRE

1152/3792

Your files

9152-28 Est

FIELO SERVICE

bs Wecstirenchip & Immigration,
“Indian Affeirs Pench,
“OTTAWA.

7" 2k

Receipt is acknowledced of your letter of May 17th,1955 end Mr.
arneil's letter to the Department of that date, Pid e 152/37-2

wnich vas forwarded to this office.copy of %

e has been the subject of considerable corres;onde

jae, 1921 and an application for administre fon
vate was never completed for submission to the

rey felt that the simplest me*tiog of handling “he prose
‘ lispute is tc review the entire estate, have it

discussed at : 2 Cowichan Rand Council meeting, and submit 2 come
plete report, together with an application for appointment of

administrator and approval of will form.

Hi.3 Ao-
de parte

éfan Superiftendent,
Cowichan Agency.

C.C. to “yr. W.S.drneil.
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Potten disclosed Under the Access to Information Act-

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ I'informatior

9152-28
Bet. 2

Jenuary Sist, 1956.

Kindly refer to your letter of Jane 6th, 1955
your file 152/37-2, end indicate whether you are in
e@ pesitiecn te t usual application for Appeiatacst
ef Aédainistrater in the matter of the Charlie Cutsawout
estate.

RP /nad Reserees end Trusts.”



5 95i~28
/ (Sst.)

Your file 152/37q2,

» October 10, 1956,

Jo V. Bays, f3q.,
~uperiatendent,

-owichmgn indian Agency,

PU. ex 396,

DUMAA, ¥.C,

he: yatale of Jparlie Cubssyout

i@ have been eaquiriig on sever: cc-asioas xbout progress

la this estite over a period,

we would refer you to your letter dated June 6th, 155,

wherein you ade certain suzestivns which wouid appear to oe the best

method of amaniling the aitustion,

would you please let us hive this repert and Application

for Acafiaistration.

A 7
£ i .

Wei. Bethune,

Saperiatendent,
Reserves « Trusts.

& Pfee

Coc. 4.3, Avusil



9152-28

(Eat. )

Your file 152/37=2

» December 7, 1956.

of Char ui

Please refer to our letter of October 1):ing 1956,

and your letter oc: June 6th, 1955.

your early convenience.
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ 'informatio

9252-20( Bet.)

a sone

« Agral 6, 1997.

de Ve Saye, Batce

Coxichen Indies igeney,
P.0. Ses 396,
DEBOAR 8.6.

Ret



Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a I'information

v 3 6 0 i | Que FiLE NO. 152/B7=2=3
a 

YOUR FLE NO. 9]52-28(Est. )

CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

INDIAN AFFAIRG BRANCH

@rrawar-

Mc bMbiiacmcr DUNCAN, B.C.
May 7. 1957-6

Indian Affairs Branch,
Depattment of Citizenship and Immigration,
OTTAWA, Ontario.

Re: Estate of Charlie Cutsawout

Cowichan Band. 0

We acknowledge receipt of your letter of the Sth april,

1957. The estate will be reviewed by ihe »riter anc a report made in about

a month's time. The main difficulty appears tc se 41 matter of obtaining

a good description of the land, once it nas deen determined exactly what

land the late Cnrar’ie Cutsawout held.

vinta teen,( 4 piverin Indian A ency.



Document divulgue en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a I'informatio,

91 572 C et.1)

15? (1 7e2e3

September 4, 1457.

dave Oitq “sIee

Superint mont,

Cowichan "yn ilan Agency,

P.C.0x 796,
DUNCAN, %.C.

Ret Estete of Cherlie Cutsevout,

Cg S4chan Bang. —_—_

Referenee i- made to vour letter of Yay °tx,.

000321
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DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information

* cela

Village Site

2.0. shoppers,
ail! a

Ceviehen Ageney.

e & £

000322



bee — Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés & I'informatio}

7 Superintendent, Sewichen Indian Agensy, 152/39-3-2-
Village Site

; Adsiniotrater ef Eetates, rhe
te ef Charlie Outemweut « Septender 6,iedaban ead 198.

We Rave yourletter ef lst Augwt, 196)endwill

errenge fer the ecansellatien ef Lecation Melket Bo. “tS ‘in the anae
cf Charlie Keksiiah fer a pares) deseribed as"Village site south
ef the river* and whieh you say refers te the Koksileh Villege area.

Having rezgeré alse te what you say in your letter with
‘ t im 1986 we will not resemmend$ c; i

| |

A

ter ef Zetates.

kirfes

000323



* Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur ['a e:

fa. AFFAIRS BRANCH

TRANSFER OF LAND BY ADMNUSTRATOR

Charlie Cuteawout (or KokeilahJTM

Cowichan
‘ Bead,

Cevichan

Agency

A.D. 19 2
Village site south of the

be 1Gero th state oh te
=
No.

ZOOS: <x
who died on or about the day of

@ in lawful possession of thet certain parcel of lead, being
viver in Cowiehan In‘fan Reserve No. 1, containing $ acres more or

lees.

3 16
and duly registered under LoamsiancilahptocnooDc No,

DO HEREBY TRANSFER TO

The saidBand

all the interest of the decedent in the said parcel.

Sth
Dated at the City of Ottawa this day of

*

DOCUMENTATION ON FILE

Revepeion to Band for lack ef heirs,

Be 
+

i |

* ao J,

“se” 1 ae

a FES 2" 000324



MEMORANDUM OF LAND RECORDING

@) vance. AOMINISTRATOR’S CONVEYANCE

wt A TO O.4.A. TOREGISTARY(2) TRANSFEREE (Dete) (Date)
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INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH ~~~
DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

SUBJECT ESTATE ti

CHARLIE CUTSAWOUT

~

4

aad
i)
—_

= COWICHAN Sour\caup Disteier
er (BAND) 5 (AGENCY)

oF F REFERENCE DISPOSAL

: ° PERERAEO | BY REMARKS DATE oR BY DATE For CR. Use

~
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